
Page 1 of 2 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2306 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 05, 2020 
 

IMPLEMENTATION OF AMRUT SCHME  

NO. 2306.   SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL : 

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased 

to state: 

(a)  the current status of implementation of Atal Mission for 
Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT) in the 
country with special reference to Karnataka;  

(b)  the details/number of cities selected under this Centrally 
sponsored scheme in the State of Karnataka along with the 
projects taken up and implemented under the scheme till date; 
and  

(c)  the funds allocated and spent under the scheme in Karnataka 
during the last three years, year and city-wise? 

 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

 

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 
 

(a). The focus of Atal Mission for Rejuvenation and Urban 

Transformation (AMRUT) is to provide basic infrastructure for 

water supply, sewerage & septage management, storm water 

drainage, non-motorised urban transport and development of 

green spaces & parks in 500 Mission cities. 
 

Under AMRUT, Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs has 

approved all the State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs) amounting 

to �77,640 crorefor the entire Mission including Central share 



Page 2 of 2 
 

of �35,990 crore. So far, works have been completed for 2,482 

projects costing �8,856 crore while 2,889 projects costing 

�64,764 crore are under implementation. Further, projects 

costing about �10,382 crore are at various stages of 

tendering. Some States/UTs have taken up projects in excess 

of their approved SAAP size. In such cases, the entire excess 

amount shall be borne by the State/UT. 
 

For Karnataka, all the SAAPs amounting to �4,952.87 

crorefor the entire Mission have been approved including 

Central share of �2,318.79 crore.So far, works for 189 projects 

costing �935 crorehas been completed while 207 projects 

costing �4,160 crore are under implementation. Four projects 

costing �24 crore are under tendering.  
 

(b). 27 cities have been selected under AMRUT in the State of 

Karnataka. The city-wise details of projects taken up under 

AMRUT by the State of Karnataka has been placed as 

Annexure-I. 
 

(c). Under AMRUT, Central Assistance is not released project-wise 

or city-wise, but to the State/UT as per the Mission guidelines. 

The year-wise details of Central funds released to the State of 

Karnataka during the last three Financial Years and Utilisation 

Certificates (UCs) received has been placed as Annexure-II. 

**** 



Annexure Page 1 of 4 
 

 

ANNEXURE-I 

 

Annexure to reply of part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2306 for answer on  

05 March, 2020 

S.
No. 

 
Name of 

AMRUT City 
 in Karnataka 

 
Sector 

Projects under 
implementation 

 

Projects under 
tendering 

 

Work 
Completed 

 
Total 

No. Amt. (Rs. 
Cr. No. 

Amt. 
(Rs. 
Cr.) 

No. Amt. 
(Rs. Cr.) No. Amt. 

(Rs. Cr.) 

1 Badami 
  
  
  
  

Drainage         4 2.54 4 2.54 
Others(Parks)       2 0.57 2 0.57 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

      2 23.28 2 23.28 

Urban Transport 1 0.73       1 0.73 
Water Supply       1 8.94 1 8.94 

 Badami Total   1 0.73     9 35.33 10 36.06 
2 Bagalkot 

  
  
  
  

Drainage         5 4.06 5 4.06 
Others(Parks)       13 3.01 13 3.01 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

      2 19.49 2 19.49 

Urban Transport       6 4.52 6 4.52 
Water Supply 1 76.17    1 10.2 2 86.37 

 Bagalkot Total   1 76.17     27 41.28 28 117.45 
3 BBMP 

  
  

Others(Parks) 10 19.76         10 19.76 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

13 733.67       13 733.67 

Water Supply 1 177.22    2 61.3 3 238.52 
 BBMP Total   24 930.65     2 61.3 26 991.95 
4 Belgaum 

  
  

Others(Parks)         3 4.33 3 4.33 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

1 162.73       1 162.73 

Water Supply 1 17.22       1 17.22 
 Belgaum Total   2 179.95     3 4.33 5 184.28 
5 Bellary 

  
  

Others(Parks) 2 1.34     1 0.93 3 2.27 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

1 21.45    1 97.52 2 118.97 

Water Supply 1 72.17       1 72.17 
 Bellary Total   4 94.96     2 98.45 6 193.41 
6 Bhadravati 

  
  
  

Drainage 2 35.18         2 35.18 
Others(Parks) 5 3.58    1 0.49 6 4.07 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

1 41.01    1 5.24 2 46.25 

Water Supply 2 67.88       2 67.88 
 Bhadravati 

Total 
  10 147.65     2 5.73 12 153.38 

7 Bidar 
  

Others(Parks) 5 3.02         5 3.02 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

1 58.62    1 125.21 2 183.83 

 Bidar Total   6 61.64     1 125.21 7 186.85 
8 Bijapur 

  
Others(Parks)         6 3.78 6 3.78 
Water Supply 2 195.35       2 195.35 

 Bijapur Total   2 195.35     6 3.78 8 199.13 
9 Chikmagalur 

  
  

Drainage 4 9.66     1 0.32 5 9.98 
Others(Parks) 2 1.37    2 1.59 4 2.96 
Water Supply 2 114.16       2 114.16 

 Chikmagalur 
Total 

  8 125.19     3 1.91 11 127.1 

10 Chitradurga Drainage 7 19.39         7 19.39 



Annexure Page 2 of 4 
 

S.
No. 

 
Name of 

AMRUT City 
 in Karnataka 

 
Sector 

Projects under 
implementation 

 

Projects under 
tendering 

 

Work 
Completed 

 
Total 

No. Amt. (Rs. 
Cr. No. 

Amt. 
(Rs. 
Cr.) 

No. Amt. 
(Rs. Cr.) No. Amt. 

(Rs. Cr.) 

  
  
  

Others(Parks) 1 0.75    4 2.14 5 2.89 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

      1 6.58 1 6.58 

Water Supply 1 66.4    1 33.52 2 99.92 
 Chitradurga 

Total 
  9 86.54     6 42.24 15 128.78 

11 Davanagere 
  

Others(Parks)         9 4.82 9 4.82 
Water Supply 1 174.96       1 174.96 

 Davanagere 
Total 

  1 174.96     9 4.82 10 179.78 

12 Gadag-Betigeri 
  
  
  
  

Drainage 1 9.25         1 9.25 
Others(Parks) 2 9.53    11 4.01 13 13.54 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

1 158.7    1 1.97 2 160.67 

Urban Transport 2 5.6       2 5.6 
Water Supply 1 7       1 7 

 Gadag-Betigeri Total 7 190.08     12 5.98 19 196.06 
13 Gangawati 

  
  
  
  

Drainage 4 9.34 1 10.63     5 19.97 
Others(Parks) 3 0.77    4 1.48 7 2.25 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

   1 2 2 49.77 3 51.77 

Urban Transport 5 9.14    1 0.99 6 10.13 
Water Supply 1 26.72       1 26.72 

 Gangawati 
Total 

  13 45.97 2 12.63 7 52.24 22 110.84 

14 Gulbarga 
  
  

Others(Parks)         5 3.06 5 3.06 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

      1 174.8 1 174.8 

Water Supply       1 12.73 1 12.73 
 Gulbarga 

Total 
          7 190.59 7 190.59 

15 Hassan 
  

Others(Parks)         6 1.8 6 1.8 
Water Supply 2 137.91       2 137.91 

 Hassan Total   2 137.91     6 1.8 8 139.71 
16 Hospet 

  
  
  
  

Drainage 2 2.5     3 4.37 5 6.87 
Others(Parks) 1 1.44    3 2.44 4 3.88 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

2 105.34       2 105.34 

Urban Transport 3 6.12       3 6.12 
Water Supply 1 50.82       1 50.82 

 Hospet Total   9 166.22     6 6.81 15 173.03 
17 Hubli-Dharwad 

  
Others(Parks) 2 4.43         2 4.43 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

1 156.91    1 15.73 2 172.64 

 Hubli-Dharwad Total 3 161.34     1 15.73 4 177.07 
18 Kolar 

  
  
  
  

Drainage 17 37.16     2 0.69 19 37.85 
Others(Parks) 7 4.41    5 2.57 12 6.98 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

1 68.41       1 68.41 

Urban Transport 1 0.42       1 0.42 
Water Supply 1 9.5    1 7.81 2 17.31 

 Kolar Total   27 119.9     8 11.07 35 130.97 
19 Mandya 

  
  

Others(Parks)         6 1.72 6 1.72 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

1 8.04    1 6.57 2 14.61 

Water Supply 1 113.46    1 9.02 2 122.48 
 Mandya Total   2 121.5     8 17.31 10 138.81 
20 Mangalore Drainage         1 3.66 1 3.66 



Annexure Page 3 of 4 
 

S.
No. 

 
Name of 

AMRUT City 
 in Karnataka 

 
Sector 

Projects under 
implementation 

 

Projects under 
tendering 

 

Work 
Completed 

 
Total 

No. Amt. (Rs. 
Cr. No. 

Amt. 
(Rs. 
Cr.) 

No. Amt. 
(Rs. Cr.) No. Amt. 

(Rs. Cr.) 

  
  
  

Others(Parks)       4 1.84 4 1.84 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

3 160.19       3 160.19 

Water Supply 1 35.52       1 35.52 
 Mangalore 

Total 
  4 195.71     5 5.5 9 201.21 

21 Mysore 
  
  

Others(Parks) 4 3.89         4 3.89 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

1 19.62       1 19.62 

Water Supply 2 139.94    2 28.58 4 168.52 
 Mysore Total   7 163.45     2 28.58 9 192.03 
22 Raichur 

  
  

Others(Parks) 4 2.13     3 1.05 7 3.18 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

2 117.71       2 117.71 

Water Supply 1 54.26       1 54.26 
 Raichur Total   7 174.1     3 1.05 10 175.15 
23 Ranibennur 

  
Others(Parks) 2 0.44     6 1.56 8 2 
Water Supply 2 145.25       2 145.25 

 Ranibennur 
Total 

  4 145.69     6 1.56 10 147.25 

24 Robertson Pet 
  
  
  
  

Drainage 7 15.58     4 5 11 20.58 
Others(Parks) 10 2.8       10 2.8 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

1 5.57    2 47.73 3 53.3 

Urban Transport 7 6.07    1 0.83 8 6.9 
Water Supply 1 55.77    1 11.96 2 67.73 

 Robertson Pet 
Total 

  26 85.79     8 65.52 34 151.31 

25 Shimoga 
  
  
  

Drainage 11 51.29 2 11.62 2 5.84 15 68.75 
Others(Parks) 1 0.21    9 3.38 10 3.59 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

1 54.76    1 7.82 2 62.58 

Water Supply       1 38.4 1 38.4 
 Shimoga Total   13 106.26 2 11.62 13 55.44 28 173.32 
26 Tumkur 

  
  
  
  

Drainage 2 3.62     2 2.08 4 5.7 
Others(Parks) 2 0.67    10 4.6 12 5.27 
Sewerage and Septage 
Management 

1 39.13       1 39.13 

Urban Transport 6 7.88    10 7.35 16 15.23 
Water Supply 2 92.84    1 36.44 3 129.28 

 Tumkur Total   13 144.14     23 50.47 36 194.61 
27 Udupi 

  
Others(Parks)         4 0.98 4 0.98 
Water Supply 2 128.55       2 128.55 

 Udupi Total   2 128.55     4 0.98 6 129.53 
Grand Total 

 
207 4160.4 4 24.25 189 935.01 400 5119.66 

 

***** 

  



Annexure Page 4 of 4 
 

 

 

ANNEXURE-II 

 

Annexure to reply of part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2306 for answer on  

05 March, 2020 
 

Details of Central Assistance released to Karnataka under various components of AMRUT during the last 

three Financial Years (FY 2016-17, 2017-18, 2018-19) and Utilisation Certificates (UCs) received so far 

 

All amounts in Rs. in crore 

Component 

FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18 FY 2018-19 

Central funds 

released 

UCs received Central funds 

released 

UCs received Central funds 

released 

UCs received 

AMRUT 
projects 154.32 154.32 325.09 325.09 544.01 544.01 

Administrative 
& Office 
Expenses 

- - 12.88 12.88 30.89 30.89 

Reforms 
Incentives 29.92 29.92 - - 27.64 27.64 

GIS based 
Master plan 
sub-scheme 

- - 4.89 0.56 - - 

Spill over 
JnNURM 
projects 

107.68 107.68 71.21 65.40 - - 

Total 291.92 291.92 414.07 403.93 602.54 602.54 
Note: Data as on 02.03.2020 

 

***** 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure Page 5 of 4 
 

 


